

No. 18-422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT RUCHO, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Middle District of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
CIVIL RIGHTS UNION AND SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road
Roswell, GA 30075

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
616-B Green Street
Gainesville, GA 30501
(470) 892-6444
jjp@jackparklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Introduction.....3

II. The First Amendment is a poor fit for
political gerrymandering claims.....5

 A. The text of the First Amendment
 does not support Appellees’ claim.....6

 B. Applying the First Amendment to
 judge political gerrymandering claims
 raises significant doctrinal tensions.....7

III. The First Amendment in the hands of
the district court fails to provide a judicially
manageable
standard.....11

 A. The Appellees’ claims of First
 Amendment injury are too generalized
 to constitute an injury in fact.....11

B. The district court's First Amendment test for identifying unconstitutional political gerrymandering cannot be generally applied.....	13
IV. Judicial recognition of political gerrymandering claims brings with it a host of problems.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2562(2015).....	7
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	9
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7,8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2,6,8
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	5
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	11,12,18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6,7
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	7
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	11

<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Minn. Voters' All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	2,6
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	9,10
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018) (No. 17A790).....	2
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11-CV-04884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct 1540 (2016).....	12
<i>Turzai v. Brandt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 445 (2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (2009).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S 285 (2004).....	passim
CONSTITUTION	
U.S Const. art. I, § 4.....	2,4
U.S. Const., amend I.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend XV.....	3,6
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	2
U.S. Const., amend XVIV.....	3,6

U.S. Const., amend XXIV.....3,6

U.S. Const., amend XXVI4,6

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tr. of Oral Argument in *Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n* (Dec. 8, 2015).....8

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Leadership of the Alabama Senate and House of Representatives, *et al.* in Support of Appellees, *Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (No. 02-1580).....17
